MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textbf{A}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{G}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{S}\,\textbf{T}\,\textbf{A}:$ Smith & robinson, printers to the state.

1837.

Said toll shall commence as soon as said Bridge is opened for passengers. All persons going to or returning from Exemptions, in certain cases. any military duty, or going, or returning from any place of public worship, on the sabbath, or going to and returning from funerals or from any place of town meeting and all school teachers and scholars going to or returning from schools, may pass said Bridge free from toll.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That at the place for collecting the tolls the corporation shall crect and keep a Rates of toll to board, or sign constantly exposed to view upon which shall be legibly expressed the rates of toll aforesaid.

Sect. 5. Be it further enacted, That any two of the above named persons may call the first meeting of the how called corporation by giving notice in any one of the newspapers printed in Bangor seven days at least prior to said meeting.

Sect. 6. Be it further enacted, That the term of four 4 years allowed years be and hereby is allowed said corporation from and Bridge. after the passing of this Act, for the erection and completion of said Bridge.

Chapter 386.

AN ACT to incorporate the Baskahegan Land and Mill Company.

Approved March 29, 1837.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Horace Corporators. Baker, Gardiner Ball, Benjamin L. Whitney, Joseph Haywood, Joshua Haywood, William Phipps, Samuel Phipps, Henry J. Holbrook, Franklin Green, Barnabas T. Lowell, Lemuel Stetson and William Brown, their associates, successors and assigns be, and hereby are created a corporation by the name of the Baskahegan Land and Corporate name. Powers, &c.

Mill Company for the purpose of carrying on the business of lumbering upon and managing and improving their own land in townships numbered seven and eight in the second range of townships North of Bingham Penobscot Purchase in the County of Washington, and of manufacturing, dealing in and transporting lumber to market, with power to hold manage and improve real and personal estate not exceeding in value at any one time two hundred thousand dollars, and to dispose of the same at pleasure. And said corporation is hereby vested with all the powers and made subject to all the liabilities and restrictions incident by law to similar corporations. *Provided however* that nothing in this Act shall be so construed as to confer upon said corporation any right or power whatever to interfere with or injuriously affect public or private rights.

May hold estate, \$200,000.

Proviso.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That Horace Baker and in case of his death any two of the persons above mentioned shall have power to call the first meeting of said corporation, at such time and place as he or they may deem expedient by publishing notice thereof ten days at least before the time appointed for said meeting in some newspaper printed in the cities of Portland and Boston.

First meeting,

Chapter 387.

AN ACT to incorporate the Narraguagus Sluiceway Company.

Approved March 29, 1837.

Corporators.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Jeremiah O. Nichels, Amzi Curtiss, Tobias A. Hall, William Freeman, Alexander Campbell, Francis C. Campbell, Robert Foster, Ambrose Lovis, William Nickels, Albert Church,